

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals for the  
Eastern District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
PETER A. BICKS  
LISA T. SIMPSON  
NAOMI J. SCOTTEN  
EDMUND HIRSCHFELD  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN MAROTTA  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
BENJAMIN A. FIELD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

**Additional counsel:**

**ROBERT M. LOEB  
ROBBIE MANHAS  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005**

**KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
390 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Talc Research.....	5
B. Trial Court Proceedings .....	6
C. Appellate Proceedings .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS IRRECONCILEABLE WITH HOW NUMEROUS STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ANALYZE DUE-PROCESS RISKS FROM MASS TRIALS .....	10
A. The Decision Below Is At Odds With Other Courts’ Consolidation Standards .....	11
B. The Missouri-Alabama Rule Denies Due Process .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THIS CASE EXACERBATES TWO CLEAR SPLITS OVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	21
A. The State And Federal Courts Are Divided Over The Due-Process Limits On Punitive Damages.....	22
B. The State And Federal Courts Are Divided Over How To Calculate The Ratio Of Punitive To Compensatory Damages.....	26
C. The Decision Below Is Divorced From This Court’s Precedent And Long-Standing Due-Process Principles .....	28
III. MISSOURI’S EXPANSIVE PERSONAL-JURISDICTION THEORY RAISES THE SAME QUESTION PRESENTED IN <i>FORD</i> .....	32
IV. THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THESE IMPORTANT, INTERLOCKING DUE-PROCESS QUESTIONS.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Missouri Court of Appeals’ Opinion (June 23, 2020).....	1a



**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX B—Missouri Circuit Court’s Order re Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, Motion for New Trials, and Motion for New Trials on Damages or Request for Remittitur (Dec. 19, 2018) .....	107a
APPENDIX C—Missouri Circuit Court’s Order re Joint Motion to Sever Plaintiffs’ Claims for Improper Joinder (May 15, 2018) .....	120a
APPENDIX D—Missouri Circuit Court’s Order re Motions to Dismiss and Motions to Sever and Transfer Venue (May 15, 2018) .....	122a
APPENDIX E—Missouri Circuit Court’s Order re Motions to Transfer Venue, to Dismiss, and to Sever (May 17, 2016) .....	133a
APPENDIX F—Supreme Court of Missouri’s Order Denying Application to Transfer (Nov. 3, 2020) .....	146a
APPENDIX G—Missouri Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Application for Transfer (July 28, 2020).....	148a
APPENDIX H—Missouri Circuit Court Trial Transcript, Volume 5 (June 6, 2018) (excerpt) .....	150a
APPENDIX I—Missouri Circuit Court Trial Transcript, Volume 11 (June 14, 2018) (excerpt).....	154a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX J—Missouri Circuit Court Trial Transcript, Volume 18A (June 26, 2018) (excerpts) .....	161a
APPENDIX K—Missouri Circuit Court Trial Transcript, Volume 24A (July 5, 2018) (excerpt) .....	166a
APPENDIX L—Affidavit of Steven D. Penrod (Apr. 18, 2018) (excerpts) .....	170a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Godwin</i> , 667 A.2d 116 (Md. 1995).....	17
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	16
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding</i> , <i>Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28, 31
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco</i> <i>Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior</i> <i>Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	7, 34
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	20
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017).....	35
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. 2016) .....	12
<i>Dupont v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	3, 21, 29, 30
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	35
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judi- cial Dist. Ct.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 917 (2020).....	4, 5, 33
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954).....	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	26
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017) .....	27
<i>In re Ethyl Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 606 (Tex. 1998) .....	15
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>In re Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004) .....	15
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Armond</i> , 866 So. 2d 1092 (Miss. 2004) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Des Moines Metro. Wastewater Reclamation Auth.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>KGK Jewelry LLC v. ESDNetwork</i> , 2014 WL 7333291 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	13
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lee ex rel. Lee v. Borders</i> , 764 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13, 18
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 763 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 2014) .....	24
<i>Minnesota Pers. Injury Asbestos Cases v.</i> <i>Keene Corp.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1992).....	17
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v.</i> <i>United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	34
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2017).....	35
<i>Olson v. Brenntag N. Am., Inc.</i> , 132 N.Y.S.3d 741 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) (Table).....	27
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Gant</i> , 662 So. 2d 255 (Ala. 1995) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	30
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Colum- bia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	30
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003).....	23
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Ranson</i> , 438 S.E.2d 609 (W. Va. 1993) .....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Camp- bell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007) .....	17
<i>Sw. Refin. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) .....	18
<i>Trevizo v. Cloonan</i> , 2000 WL 33348794 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2000) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004) .....	24
<i>Vicksburg Chem. Co. v. Thornell</i> , 355 So. 2d 299 (Miss. 1978) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	3, 20
<i>Watts v. S. Bound R.R. Co.</i> , 38 S.E. 240 (S.C. 1901) .....	31
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 2017 WL 10058916 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	13
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006), <i>adhered to on</i> <i>reconsideration</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (2008) .....	25
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages As Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003) .....	31
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Why Johnson &amp; Johnson May Not Have to Pay Its \$4.7 Billion Court Verdict</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://bloom.bg/3iQmPEl">https://bloom.bg/3iQmPEl</a> .....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma</i> , 66 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1257 (2015) .....	28, 29
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Procedural Due Process and Predictable Punitive Damage Awards</i> , 2012 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012).....	29
Carter G. Phillips et al., <i>Rescuing Multi-district Litigation from the Altar of Expediency</i> , 1997 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 821 (1997) .....	20
Mark H. Reeves, <i>Makes Sense to Me: How Moderate, Targeted Federal Tort Reform Legislation Could Solve the Nation’s Asbestos Litigation Crisis</i> , 56 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1949 (2003).....	19
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.13 (10th ed. 2013).....	34
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Punitive Damages As Societal Damages</i> , 113 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 347 (2003).....	30
<i>Top 100 Verdicts of 2018</i> , <i>Nat’l L.J.</i> , June 2019, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2YfEThA">https://bit.ly/2YfEThA</a> .....	34
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (2011) .....	31, 32
